

No. 21-14045

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Coy Evans, et al,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

No. 9:18-cv-81394
The Honorable Robin L. Rosenberg, U.S. District Court Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

/s/David P. Mitchell
David P. Mitchell, Esq.
Fla. Bar. No. 067249
Maney & Gordon, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 1700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tele: (813) 221-1366

Attorneys for Appellants
Coy Evans, et al

No. 21-14045
Coy Evans, et al v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	v
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument.....	10
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Allege the Use of an ATDS.....	10
A. The District Court Misinterpreted the Scope of <i>Duguid</i>	10
B. This Court’s Prior Panel Precedent Rule Requires Reversal.....	17
II. The District Court Erred by Ignoring Appellants’ Alternative Basis for TCPA Liability	23
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	14, 18, 19
<i>Cargill v. Turpin</i> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157, 125 S. Ct. 577, 160 L. Ed. 2d 548 (2004)	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S.Ct. 1584, 140 L.Ed.2d 759 (1998)	14, 19
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	6, 7, 13, 22
<i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 21, 22, 24
<i>Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368, 132 S.Ct. 740, 181 L.Ed.2d 881 (2012)	v
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S.Ct. 441, 151 L.Ed.2d 339 (2001)	15
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 997 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 986 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316, (11th Cir. 1998)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 v
28 U.S.C. § 1331 v
47 U.S.C. § 227 iv, 4, 5, 10, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 25
